

FILED

APR 23 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 07-1216

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Oregon**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JAMES S. COON  
RAYMOND F. THOMAS  
SWANSON THOMAS & COON  
820 SW Second Avenue  
Suite 200  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 228-5222

ROBERT S. PECK\*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
1050 31st Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 944-2803

WILLIAM A. GAYLORD  
GAYLORD EYERMAN  
BRADLEY P.C.  
1400 SW Montgomery St.  
Portland, OR 97201  
(503) 222-352

CHARLES S. TAUMAN  
BENNETT HARTMAN  
MORRIS & KAPLAN  
P.O. Box 19631  
Portland, OR 97280  
(503) 849-9821

\*Counsel of Record  
Additional counsel on inside cover

---

MAUREEN LEONARD  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
520 SW Sixth Avenue, Suite 920  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 224-0212

KATHRYN H. CLARKE  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
P.O. Box 11960  
Portland, Oregon 97211  
(503) 460-2870

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. TRIAL.....	4
B. OREGON COURT OF APPEALS PROCEEDINGS.....	8
1. The 2002 Decision.....	8
2. The 2004 Decision.....	9
C. OREGON SUPREME COURT PROCEEDINGS.....	9
1. The 2006 Decision.....	9
2. The 2008 Decision.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. PHILIP MORRIS HAS MISREPRESENTED THE RULING BELOW.....	11
II. THE OREGON SUPREME COURT FAITHFULLY APPLIED THIS COURT'S STANDARD ON REMAND.....	13
A. Oregon Properly Considered Respondent's Timely State Law Objections to the Proposed Instruction.....	13
B. The Oregon Courts Could Not "Waive" Mrs. Williams's State Issues.....	15

C. There is no Requirement that State Law Issues Precede the Determination of Federal Issues..... 17

III. OREGON'S 'CLEAR AND CORRECT' RULE IS FIRMLY ESTABLISHED AND REGULARLY FOLLOWED ..... 18

A. Oregon's "Clear and Correct in All Respects" Rule is Not Novel ..... 19

B. Oregon's Supreme Court Did Not Err in Finding Requested Instruction No. 34 Not 'Clear and Correct in all Respects' ..... 24

1. Defendant's No. 34 misstated the relevance of the Oregon statutory factors..... 25

2. Defendant's request No. 34 misstated the "profit" factor..... 26

3. The core language on which Philip Morris relies misstates the law..... 27

4. Philip Morris's No. 34 would have encouraged the jury to punish for harm to others ..... 29

5. Requested Instruction No. 34 would have tied the amount of punitive damages to the extent of public knowledge about the risks associated with smoking ..... 30

6. The trial court gave Philip Morris's "alternative" request..... 31

7. The concerns relied upon by the Oregon Supreme Court are not

trivial but further important  
state interests ..... 32

IV. THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES  
ASSESSED BY THE JURY AND  
UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED BY THE  
OREGON COURTS AFTER  
REPEATED REVIEWS COMPLIES  
WITH THIS COURT'S DUE PROCESS  
JURISPRUDENCE ..... 34

CONCLUSION ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allison v. Fulton-DeKalb Hospital Authority</i> , 449 U.S. 939 (1980).....	23
<i>Avdel Corp. v. Mecure</i> , 277 A.2d 207 (N.J. 1971).....	18
<i>Beaver v. Taylor</i> , 93 U.S. 46 (1876).....	21
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975) .....	10, 23
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	27, 28, 35, 36
<i>Brigham v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 390 P.2d 669 (Or. 1964) .....	23
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	24
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	15
<i>Dacus v. Miller</i> , 479 P.2d 229 (Or. 1971) .....	21
<i>Duncan v. Strating</i> , 99 N.W.2d 559 (Mich. 1959) .....	23
<i>Goddard v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 179 P.3d 645 (Or. 2008).....	36
<i>Harvey v. Tyler</i> , 69 U.S. 328 (1864).....	21
<i>Henry v. Mississippi</i> , 379 US 443 (1965) .....	32
<i>Hernandez v. Barbo Machinery Co.</i> , 957 P.2d 147 (Or. 1998).....	10, 21, 32
<i>Hertz v. McDowell</i> , 214 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. 1948).....	23
<i>Honsinger v. Egan</i> , 585 S.E.2d 597 (Va. 2003) .....	23
<i>Hooning v. Henry</i> , 213 P. 139 (Or. 1923). .....	23
<i>In re Conduct of Devers</i> , 974 P.2d 191 (Or. 1999).....	23
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	19
<i>Lance, Inc. v. Ramanauskas</i> , 731 So.2d 1204 (Ala. 1999) .....	36

<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002) .....	19, 34
<i>Lytle v. Household Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	17
<i>Martin v. Dayton Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 156 N.E.2d 328 (Ohio. App. 1958).....	23
<i>McCaffrey v. Glendale Acres</i> , 440 P.2d 219 (Or. 1968) .....	21
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1957) .....	16
<i>National Association for the Avancement of Colored People v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959) .....	16
<i>Oregon State Police Officers' Association v. Oregon</i> , 783 P.2d 7 (Or. 1989) .....	17
<i>Oregon v. George</i> , 97 P.3d 656 (Or. 2004).....	22
<i>Oregon v. Wyatt</i> , 15 P.3d 22 (Or. 2000) .....	13
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	24, 34
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions, Inc. v. Oregon</i> , 20 P.3d 180 (Or. 2001) .....	16
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 540 U.S. 801 (2003) .....	9
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma v. Bleak</i> , 656 P.2d 600 (Ariz. 1982) .....	23
<i>Roberts v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr. 320 (Cal. App. 1980).....	23
<i>Roop v. Parker Northwest Painting Co.</i> , 94 P.3d 885 (Or. App. 2004) .....	21
<i>Simpson v. Sisters of Charity of Providence in Oregon</i> , 588 P.2d 4 (Or. 1978).....	9, 21

<i>Smith v. Department of Corrections</i> , -- P.3d ---, 2008 WL 942656 (Or. App. Apr. 9, 2008) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1686 (2007) .....	34
<i>Sorenson v. Kribs</i> , 161 P. 405 (Or. 1916).....	19, 20
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Vermont v. Badger</i> , 450 A.2d 336 (Vt. 1982).....	18
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands and Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	16
<i>Wiebe v. Seely</i> , 335 P.2d 379 (Or. 1959) .....	20
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165, 1171 (Or. 2006).....	2, 31
<i>Wrangham v. Tebelius</i> , 231 N.W.2d 753 (N.D. 1975).....	23
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4
-----------------------------	---

## STATUTES

Ga. Code § 51-12-5.1 .....	36
ORS 30.925(2) .....	25, 26
ORS 31.735.....	36

## RULES

Oregon Rules of Appellate Procedure, 5.45.....	8
